
                                     MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES 
 
                                                   JULY 1, 2017 INMATE CHARACTERISTICS 
 
                                                       SEX AND RACE DISTRIBUTIONS 
                            SEX DISTRIBUTION                                     RACE DISTRIBUTION 
 
                                                      BLACK         WHITE        INDIAN       ASIAN      UNKNOWN 
       REGION   INSTITUTION  MALE FEMALE   TOTAL     #     %       #     %       #     %     #     %     #     %  TOTAL 
 
       WEST     MCIH          915      .     915    552  60.3%    338  36.9%     1   .1%     7   .8%    17  1.9%    915 
                MCTC         2828      .    2828   1793  63.4%    992  35.1%    17   .6%    13   .5%    13   .5%   2828 
                NBCI         1179      .    1179    978  83.0%    189  16.0%     2   .2%     3   .3%     7   .6%   1179 
                RCI          1730      .    1730   1239  71.6%    463  26.8%     6   .3%     9   .5%    13   .8%   1730 
                WCI          1615      .    1615   1123  69.5%    468  29.0%     5   .3%     8   .5%    11   .7%   1615 
                TOTAL        8267      .    8267   5685  68.8%   2450  29.6%    31   .4%    40   .5%    61   .7%   8267 
 
       EAST     BCCC          475      .     475    402  84.6%     69  14.5%     .     .     3   .6%     1   .2%    475 
                BCF           615      .     615    460  74.8%    150  24.4%     .     .     2   .3%     3   .5%    615 
                CMCF          485      .     485    369  76.1%    112  23.1%     .     .     1   .2%     3   .6%    485 
                DRCF          790      .     790    618  78.2%    159  20.1%     3   .4%     3   .4%     7   .9%    790 
                ECI          2717      .    2717   1831  67.4%    831  30.6%    14   .5%     4   .1%    37  1.4%   2717 
                ECI-A         569      .     569    394  69.2%    170  29.9%     1   .2%     3   .5%     1   .2%    569 
                EPRU          178      .     178    110  61.8%     65  36.5%     2  1.1%     1   .6%     .     .    178 
                JCI          1519      .    1519   1206  79.4%    294  19.4%     3   .2%     5   .3%    11   .7%   1519 
                MCIJ         1035      .    1035    709  68.5%    300  29.0%     1   .1%     1   .1%    24  2.3%   1035 
                MCIW            .    744     744    339  45.6%    389  52.3%     6   .8%     4   .5%     6   .8%    744 
                MRDCC         418      .     418    294  70.3%    121  28.9%     .     .     2   .5%     1   .2%    418 
                PHPRU         186      .     186    114  61.3%     68  36.6%     .     .     .     .     4  2.2%    186 
                SMPRU         139      .     139    113  81.3%     24  17.3%     2  1.4%     .     .     .     .    139 
                TOTAL        9126    744    9870   6959  70.5%   2752  27.9%    32   .3%    29   .3%    98  1.0%   9870 
 
       PATX     PATX-M        733      .     733    530  72.3%    192  26.2%     3   .4%     2   .3%     6   .8%    733 
                PATX-F          .     59      59     26  44.1%     32  54.2%     1  1.7%     .     .     .     .     59 
                TOTAL         733     59     792    556  70.2%    224  28.3%     4   .5%     2   .3%     6   .8%    792 
 
       DPDS     BCBIC          86     11      97     72  74.2%     25  25.8%     .     .     .     .     .     .     97 
                BPC-M          76      .      76     61  80.3%     14  18.4%     .     .     .     .     1  1.3%     76 
                BPC-F           .      1       1      1 100.0%      .      .     .     .     .     .     .     .      1 
                MTC            51      .      51     41  80.4%     10  19.6%     .     .     .     .     .     .     51 
                TOTAL         213     12     225    175  77.8%     49  21.8%     .     .     .     .     1   .4%    225 
 
       OTHER    CHDU          143      8     151    114  75.5%     37  24.5%     .     .     .     .     .     .    151 
                THRESH         27      .      27     24  88.9%      3  11.1%     .     .     .     .     .     .     27 
                TOTAL         170      8     178    138  77.5%     40  22.5%     .     .     .     .     .     .    178 
 
 
       GRAND TOTAL          18509    823   19332  13513  69.9%   5515  28.5%    67   .3%    71   .4%   166   .9%  19332 
 
 
 
       The totals for the inmate characteristics contained in this report represent the OCMS system data available for the 
       respective categories on the date of the report. Differences between category totals are due to missing date on the 
       information system. Information for inmates housed in local jails, pre-trial, and P&P home detention is not available. 
 



 
 
                                     JULY 1, 2017 INMATE CHARACTERISTICS: AGE DISTRIBUTION - (COUNTS) 
 
 
 
                        UNDER                                                                            OVER       AVERAGE 
       REGION   INST      17    17   18   19   20   21   22   23   24   25 26-30 31-35 36-40 41-50 51-60  60  TOTAL     AGE 
 
       WEST     MCIH        .    .    5    5   10   18   21   21   25   35   140   136   132   185   127   55   915    39.0 
                MCTC        .    .    4   20   47   65   74   83  102   90   585   482   375   494   302  105  2828    36.5 
                NBCI        .    .    1    .    3    3   10   14   25   16   173   226   214   292   158   44  1179    39.8 
                RCI         .    .    5    5   18   26   28   50   55   59   333   286   226   330   226   83  1730    38.0 
                WCI         .    .    .    4    3   11   19   31   59   62   279   271   200   323   250  103  1615    39.6 
                TOTAL       .    .   15   34   81  123  152  199  266  262  1510  1401  1147  1624  1063  390  8267    38.2 
 
       EAST     BCCC        .    .    1    4    4    9   12   12   18   23   108    92    57    74    51   10   475    35.6 
                BCF         .    .    3    6   15   13   17   20   30   33   133    94    70   100    70   11   615    35.0 
                CMCF        .    .    .    3    1    6   10    9   16   14   100    84    69    98    62   13   485    37.6 
                DRCF        .    .    1    2    8   13   17   26   31   28   139   149    92   153   105   26   790    37.3 
                ECI         1    .    3   15   33   29   61   60   77  116   583   450   340   506   318  125  2717    37.5 
                ECI-A       .    .    2    2    8    6   11   17   11   24   115   108    75   110    68   12   569    36.8 
                EPRU        .    .    .    1    1    3    3    3    6    5    38    30    25    34    23    6   178    37.7 
                JCI         .    .    1    7   11   21   25   48   43   54   230   190   181   310   267  131  1519    40.7 
                MCIJ        .    .    1    5    9   14   20   31   33   39   209   149   131   213   133   48  1035    38.1 
                MCIW        .    .    .    1    8   16   17   18   16   27   157   136    96   149    84   19   744    36.8 
                MRDCC       .    .    7    9    7    9   13   17   20   17    80    88    46    60    40    5   418    34.2 
                PHPRU       .    .    1    2    2    5    6    3    6    7    31    28    21    36    33    5   186    38.1 
                SMPRU       .    .    .    .    2    3    5    5    5    4    25    26    18    24    18    4   139    36.8 
                TOTAL       1    .   20   57  109  147  217  269  312  391  1948  1624  1221  1867  1272  415  9870    37.6 
 
       PATX     PATX-M      1    5   11    7   13   18   21   23   18   33   150   113    91   131    82   16   733    35.7 
                PATX-F      .    1    2    .    .    1    .    1    3    2    13     7    11    12     6    .    59    35.4 
                TOTAL       1    6   13    7   13   19   21   24   21   35   163   120   102   143    88   16   792    35.6 
 
       DPDS     BCBIC       .    .    2    1    3    4    .    2    7    3    24    13     8    17    11    2    97    34.8 
                BPC-M       .    .    .    1    2    2    .    2    3    1    17    12     9    18     6    3    76    36.6 
                BPC-F       .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .     .     .     .     1     .    .     1    41.0 
                MTC         .    .    .    .    1    3    .    .    .    2     5    12     4     8    10    6    51    41.9 
                TOTAL       .    .    2    2    6    9    .    4   10    6    46    37    21    44    27   11   225    37.1 
 
       OTHER    CHDU        .    .    .    1    2    5    1    8    5    3    37    31    25    18    13    2   151    34.7 
                THRESH      .    .    .    .    1    .    2    1    1    .     5     6     6     4     1    .    27    33.4 
                TOTAL       .    .    .    1    3    5    3    9    6    3    42    37    31    22    14    2   178    34.5 
 
       GRAND TOTAL          2    6   50  101  212  303  393  505  615  697  3709  3219  2522  3700  2464  834 19332    37.7 
  



 
 
                                  JULY 1, 2017 INMATE CHARACTERISTICS: AGE DISTRIBUTION - (PERCENTAGES) 
 
 
 
 
 
                        UNDER                                                                            OVER       AVERAGE 
       REGION   INST      17    17   18   19   20   21   22   23   24   25 26-30 31-35 36-40 41-50 51-60  60  TOTAL     AGE 
 
       WEST     MCIH        .    .  .5%  .5% 1.1% 2.0% 2.3% 2.3% 2.7% 3.8% 15.3% 14.9% 14.4% 20.2% 13.9% 6.0%   915    39.0 
                MCTC        .    .  .1%  .7% 1.7% 2.3% 2.6% 2.9% 3.6% 3.2% 20.7% 17.0% 13.3% 17.5% 10.7% 3.7%  2828    36.5 
                NBCI        .    .  .1%    .  .3%  .3%  .8% 1.2% 2.1% 1.4% 14.7% 19.2% 18.2% 24.8% 13.4% 3.7%  1179    39.8 
                RCI         .    .  .3%  .3% 1.0% 1.5% 1.6% 2.9% 3.2% 3.4% 19.2% 16.5% 13.1% 19.1% 13.1% 4.8%  1730    38.0 
                WCI         .    .    .  .2%  .2%  .7% 1.2% 1.9% 3.7% 3.8% 17.3% 16.8% 12.4% 20.0% 15.5% 6.4%  1615    39.6 
                TOTAL       .    .  .2%  .4% 1.0% 1.5% 1.8% 2.4% 3.2% 3.2% 18.3% 16.9% 13.9% 19.6% 12.9% 4.7%  8267    38.2 
 
       EAST     BCCC        .    .  .2%  .8%  .8% 1.9% 2.5% 2.5% 3.8% 4.8% 22.7% 19.4% 12.0% 15.6% 10.7% 2.1%   475    35.6 
                BCF         .    .  .5% 1.0% 2.4% 2.1% 2.8% 3.3% 4.9% 5.4% 21.6% 15.3% 11.4% 16.3% 11.4% 1.8%   615    35.0 
                CMCF        .    .    .  .6%  .2% 1.2% 2.1% 1.9% 3.3% 2.9% 20.6% 17.3% 14.2% 20.2% 12.8% 2.7%   485    37.6 
                DRCF        .    .  .1%  .3% 1.0% 1.6% 2.2% 3.3% 3.9% 3.5% 17.6% 18.9% 11.6% 19.4% 13.3% 3.3%   790    37.3 
                ECI       .0%    .  .1%  .6% 1.2% 1.1% 2.2% 2.2% 2.8% 4.3% 21.5% 16.6% 12.5% 18.6% 11.7% 4.6%  2717    37.5 
                ECI-A       .    .  .4%  .4% 1.4% 1.1% 1.9% 3.0% 1.9% 4.2% 20.2% 19.0% 13.2% 19.3% 12.0% 2.1%   569    36.8 
                EPRU        .    .    .  .6%  .6% 1.7% 1.7% 1.7% 3.4% 2.8% 21.3% 16.9% 14.0% 19.1% 12.9% 3.4%   178    37.7 
                JCI         .    .  .1%  .5%  .7% 1.4% 1.6% 3.2% 2.8% 3.6% 15.1% 12.5% 11.9% 20.4% 17.6% 8.6%  1519    40.7 
                MCIJ        .    .  .1%  .5%  .9% 1.4% 1.9% 3.0% 3.2% 3.8% 20.2% 14.4% 12.7% 20.6% 12.9% 4.6%  1035    38.1 
                MCIW        .    .    .  .1% 1.1% 2.2% 2.3% 2.4% 2.2% 3.6% 21.1% 18.3% 12.9% 20.0% 11.3% 2.6%   744    36.8 
                MRDCC       .    . 1.7% 2.2% 1.7% 2.2% 3.1% 4.1% 4.8% 4.1% 19.1% 21.1% 11.0% 14.4%  9.6% 1.2%   418    34.2 
                PHPRU       .    .  .5% 1.1% 1.1% 2.7% 3.2% 1.6% 3.2% 3.8% 16.7% 15.1% 11.3% 19.4% 17.7% 2.7%   186    38.1 
                SMPRU       .    .    .    . 1.4% 2.2% 3.6% 3.6% 3.6% 2.9% 18.0% 18.7% 12.9% 17.3% 12.9% 2.9%   139    36.8 
                TOTAL     .0%    .  .2%  .6% 1.1% 1.5% 2.2% 2.7% 3.2% 4.0% 19.7% 16.5% 12.4% 18.9% 12.9% 4.2%  9870    37.6 
 
       PATX     PATX-M    .1%  .7% 1.5% 1.0% 1.8% 2.5% 2.9% 3.1% 2.5% 4.5% 20.5% 15.4% 12.4% 17.9% 11.2% 2.2%   733    35.7 
                PATX-F      . 1.7% 3.4%    .    . 1.7%    . 1.7% 5.1% 3.4% 22.0% 11.9% 18.6% 20.3% 10.2%    .    59    35.4 
                TOTAL     .1%  .8% 1.6%  .9% 1.6% 2.4% 2.7% 3.0% 2.7% 4.4% 20.6% 15.2% 12.9% 18.1% 11.1% 2.0%   792    35.6 
 
       DPDS     BCBIC       .    . 2.1% 1.0% 3.1% 4.1%    . 2.1% 7.2% 3.1% 24.7% 13.4%  8.2% 17.5% 11.3% 2.1%    97    34.8 
                BPC-M       .    .    . 1.3% 2.6% 2.6%    . 2.6% 3.9% 1.3% 22.4% 15.8% 11.8% 23.7%  7.9% 3.9%    76    36.6 
                BPC-F       .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .    .     .     .     .  100%     .    .     1    41.0 
                MTC         .    .    .    . 2.0% 5.9%    .    .    . 3.9%  9.8% 23.5%  7.8% 15.7% 19.6%  12%    51    41.9 
                TOTAL       .    .  .9%  .9% 2.7% 4.0%    . 1.8% 4.4% 2.7% 20.4% 16.4%  9.3% 19.6% 12.0% 4.9%   225    37.1 
 
       OTHER    CHDU        .    .    .  .7% 1.3% 3.3%  .7% 5.3% 3.3% 2.0% 24.5% 20.5% 16.6% 11.9%  8.6% 1.3%   151    34.7 
                THRESH      .    .    .    . 3.7%    . 7.4% 3.7% 3.7%    . 18.5% 22.2% 22.2% 14.8%  3.7%    .    27    33.4 
                TOTAL       .    .    .  .6% 1.7% 2.8% 1.7% 5.1% 3.4% 1.7% 23.6% 20.8% 17.4% 12.4%  7.9% 1.1%   178    34.5 
 
       GRAND TOTAL        .0%  .0%  .3%  .5% 1.1% 1.6% 2.0% 2.6% 3.2% 3.6% 19.2% 16.7% 13.0% 19.1% 12.7% 4.3% 19332    37.7 
  



                                     JULY 1, 2017 INMATE CHARACTERISTICS: SENTENCE DISTRIBUTION - (COUNTS) 
 
 
                                                                                                                AVERAGE AVERAGE 
                            1-6   7-12  13-18  19-24  25-36  37-60  61-96 97-120 121-180 OVER 180                 SENT.    STAY 
        REGION   INST    MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS  MONTHS   MONTHS   LIFE  TOTAL  MONTHS  MONTHS 
 
        WEST     MCIH         .      2      4     10     33     56     96     51     138      426     99    915   247.8    95.4 
                 MCTC         1      5     42     46    151    346    537    264     537      779    120   2828   163.8    56.1 
                 NBCI         .      1      .      .      3     13     19     11      60      340    732   1179   539.8   152.8 
                 RCI          .      2      7     20     30    110    163     77     290      903    128   1730   267.9    94.1 
                 WCI          .      .      1      7     17     51    129     58     203      671    478   1615   351.1   113.8 
                 TOTAL        1     10     54     83    234    576    944    461    1228     3119   1557   8267   255.6    93.7 
 
        EAST     BCCC         .      5     15     25     40     87     98     49      84       72      .    475   119.3    48.0 
                 BCF          .     13     25     40     59    125    133     47     106       67      .    615    98.7    34.8 
                 CMCF         .      6     15     20     29     94    116     43      87       75      .    485   118.2    45.1 
                 DRCF         .      6     20     29     44    153    172     69     138      159      .    790   127.4    48.9 
                 ECI          1      1     15     23     66    182    315    169     503     1274    168   2717   245.7    80.9 
                 ECI-A        .      1     10      8     22     84    139     70     140       95      .    569   126.2    38.4 
                 EPRU         .      .      3      7     14     38     55     11      33       17      .    178    98.5    36.1 
                 JCI          .      4      4      9     30     64    127     61     193      618    409   1519   284.7   134.9 
                 MCIJ         .      1      7     11     25     89    125     80     194      428     75   1035   225.8    84.0 
                 MCIW         4     16     34     35     68     86    138     44     114      147     58    744   137.4    42.4 
                 MRDCC        4     24     34     31     45     85     87     29      34       42      3    418    85.9     7.9 
                 PHPRU        .      .      3     14     30     46     44     16      19       14      .    186    83.7    29.3 
                 SMPRU        .      .      1      4      8     28     45      9      26       18      .    139   121.2    50.0 
                 TOTAL        9     77    186    256    480   1161   1594    697    1671     3026    713   9870   184.1    70.9 
 
        PATX     PATX-M       1      3      6      9     37     55     96     47     120      306     53    733   226.4    82.8 
                 PATX-F       .      .      .      .      .      1      4      7       7       34      6     59   283.5    69.6 
                 TOTAL        1      3      6      9     37     56    100     54     127      340     59    792   230.5    81.4 
 
        DPDS     BCBIC       45     23      1      2      3      7      4      .       7        4      1     97    35.5     5.4 
                 BPC-M       36     24      1      2      2      1      3      2       3        2      .     76    25.5     1.9 
                 BPC-F        1      .      .      .      .      .      .      .       .        .      .      1      .5       . 
                 MTC          6      9      2      1      4      2      9      3       4       10      1     51   122.7    25.5 
                 TOTAL       88     56      4      5      9     10     16      5      14       16      2    225    51.5     8.0 
 
        OTHER    CHDU         1      5      5     18     27     39     22      5      19       10      .    151    73.8    32.9 
                 THRESH       .      1      2      3     14      1      3      1       .        2      .     27    51.6    15.2 
                 TOTAL        1      6      7     21     41     40     25      6      19       12      .    178    70.4    30.4 
 
        GRAND TOTAL         100    152    257    374    801   1843   2679   1223    3059     6513   2331  19332   211.4    80.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
        Notes: Average sentence length is calculated based on total sentence length and does not include life sentences. 
        Average length of stay reflects the average length of time served in the D.O.C. as of the date of the report. 
        This figure is not based on releases and may include time served at more than one institution. 
 
  



                                  JULY 1, 2017 INMATE CHARACTERISTICS: SENTENCE DISTRIBUTION - (PERCENTAGES) 
 
 
                                                                                                                AVERAGE AVERAGE 
                            1-6   7-12  13-18  19-24  25-36  37-60  61-96 97-120 121-180 OVER 180                 SENT.    STAY 
        REGION   INST    MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS  MONTHS   MONTHS   LIFE  TOTAL  MONTHS  MONTHS 
 
        WEST     MCIH         .    .2%    .4%   1.1%   3.6%   6.1%  10.5%   5.6%   15.1%    46.6%  10.8%    915   247.8    95.4 
                 MCTC       .0%    .2%   1.5%   1.6%   5.3%  12.2%  19.0%   9.3%   19.0%    27.5%   4.2%   2828   163.8    56.1 
                 NBCI         .    .1%      .      .    .3%   1.1%   1.6%    .9%    5.1%    28.8%  62.1%   1179   539.8   152.8 
                 RCI          .    .1%    .4%   1.2%   1.7%   6.4%   9.4%   4.5%   16.8%    52.2%   7.4%   1730   267.9    94.1 
                 WCI          .      .    .1%    .4%   1.1%   3.2%   8.0%   3.6%   12.6%    41.5%  29.6%   1615   351.1   113.8 
                 TOTAL      .0%    .1%    .7%   1.0%   2.8%   7.0%  11.4%   5.6%   14.9%    37.7%  18.8%   8267   255.6    93.7 
 
        EAST     BCCC         .   1.1%   3.2%   5.3%   8.4%  18.3%  20.6%  10.3%   17.7%    15.2%      .    475   119.3    48.0 
                 BCF          .   2.1%   4.1%   6.5%   9.6%  20.3%  21.6%   7.6%   17.2%    10.9%      .    615    98.7    34.8 
                 CMCF         .   1.2%   3.1%   4.1%   6.0%  19.4%  23.9%   8.9%   17.9%    15.5%      .    485   118.2    45.1 
                 DRCF         .    .8%   2.5%   3.7%   5.6%  19.4%  21.8%   8.7%   17.5%    20.1%      .    790   127.4    48.9 
                 ECI        .0%    .0%    .6%    .8%   2.4%   6.7%  11.6%   6.2%   18.5%    46.9%   6.2%   2717   245.7    80.9 
                 ECI-A        .    .2%   1.8%   1.4%   3.9%  14.8%  24.4%  12.3%   24.6%    16.7%      .    569   126.2    38.4 
                 EPRU         .      .   1.7%   3.9%   7.9%  21.3%  30.9%   6.2%   18.5%     9.6%      .    178    98.5    36.1 
                 JCI          .    .3%    .3%    .6%   2.0%   4.2%   8.4%   4.0%   12.7%    40.7%  26.9%   1519   284.7   134.9 
                 MCIJ         .    .1%    .7%   1.1%   2.4%   8.6%  12.1%   7.7%   18.7%    41.4%   7.2%   1035   225.8    84.0 
                 MCIW       .5%   2.2%   4.6%   4.7%   9.1%  11.6%  18.5%   5.9%   15.3%    19.8%   7.8%    744   137.4    42.4 
                 MRDCC     1.0%   5.7%   8.1%   7.4%  10.8%  20.3%  20.8%   6.9%    8.1%    10.0%    .7%    418    85.9     7.9 
                 PHPRU        .      .   1.6%   7.5%  16.1%  24.7%  23.7%   8.6%   10.2%     7.5%      .    186    83.7    29.3 
                 SMPRU        .      .    .7%   2.9%   5.8%  20.1%  32.4%   6.5%   18.7%    12.9%      .    139   121.2    50.0 
                 TOTAL      .1%    .8%   1.9%   2.6%   4.9%  11.8%  16.1%   7.1%   16.9%    30.7%   7.2%   9870   184.1    70.9 
 
        PATX     PATX-M     .1%    .4%    .8%   1.2%   5.0%   7.5%  13.1%   6.4%   16.4%    41.7%   7.2%    733   226.4    82.8 
                 PATX-F       .      .      .      .      .   1.7%   6.8%  11.9%   11.9%    57.6%  10.2%     59   283.5    69.6 
                 TOTAL      .1%    .4%    .8%   1.1%   4.7%   7.1%  12.6%   6.8%   16.0%    42.9%   7.4%    792   230.5    81.4 
 
        DPDS     BCBIC    46.4%  23.7%   1.0%   2.1%   3.1%   7.2%   4.1%      .    7.2%     4.1%   1.0%     97    35.5     5.4 
                 BPC-M    47.4%  31.6%   1.3%   2.6%   2.6%   1.3%   3.9%   2.6%    3.9%     2.6%      .     76    25.5     1.9 
                 BPC-F   100.0%      .      .      .      .      .      .      .       .        .      .      1      .5       . 
                 MTC      11.8%  17.6%   3.9%   2.0%   7.8%   3.9%  17.6%   5.9%    7.8%    19.6%   2.0%     51   122.7    25.5 
                 TOTAL    39.1%  24.9%   1.8%   2.2%   4.0%   4.4%   7.1%   2.2%    6.2%     7.1%    .9%    225    51.5     8.0 
 
        OTHER    CHDU       .7%   3.3%   3.3%  11.9%  17.9%  25.8%  14.6%   3.3%   12.6%     6.6%      .    151    73.8    32.9 
                 THRESH       .   3.7%   7.4%  11.1%  51.9%   3.7%  11.1%   3.7%       .     7.4%      .     27    51.6    15.2 
                 TOTAL      .6%   3.4%   3.9%  11.8%  23.0%  22.5%  14.0%   3.4%   10.7%     6.7%      .    178    70.4    30.4 
 
        GRAND TOTAL         .5%    .8%   1.3%   1.9%   4.1%   9.5%  13.9%   6.3%   15.8%    33.7%  12.1%  19332   211.4    80.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
        Notes: Average sentence length is calculated based on total sentence length and does not include life sentences. 
        Average length of stay reflects the average length of time served in the D.O.C. as of the date of the report. 
        This figure is not based on releases and may include time served at more than one institution. 
 



                                JULY 1, 2017 INMATE CHARACTERISTICS: MOST SERIOUS OFFENSE DISTRIBUTION - (COUNTS) 
 
                                                           D                         M   P         S 
                                                           R                         A   R         E 
                                        A         C        U                     K   N   O         X 
                                        U         O        G                     I   S   S         U   S 
                                        T    B    U   D                     H    D   L   T         A   E 
                                    A   O    U    R   O    O       F        O    N   A   I    R    L   X       W 
                                    S        R    T   M    F   E   O        M    A   U   T    O                E    O 
                               A    S   T    G        E    F   S   R   F    I    P   G   U    B    A   O   T   A    T 
                               R    A   H    L    V   S    E   C   G   R    C    P   H   T    B    S   T   H   P    H 
                               S    U   E    A    I   T    N   A   E   A    I    I   T   I    E    S   H   E   O    E 
                               O    L   F    R    O   I    S   P   R   U    D    N   E   O    R    L   E   F   N    R 
            REGION   INST      N    T   T    Y    L   C    E   E   Y   D    E    G   R   N    Y    T   R   T   S    S  TOTAL 
            -------- ------- ---  --- ---  ---  --- ---  --- --- --- ---  ---  --- --- ---  ---  --- --- --- ---  --- ------ 
            WEST     MCIH      3  119   5   53    .   5   76   .   .   .  261   17  11   1  154  106  62  20  14    8    915 
                     MCTC     15  464  15  281    2  20  435   7   9   9  371   19  33   4  609  218 100 105  80   32   2828 
                     NBCI      .   64   3    5    .   2    8   .   .   .  819    9   4   .  106  149   6   1   3    .   1179 
                     RCI       2  225   6  108    .  11  147   .   4   3  479   21  17   4  362  227  44  27  35    8   1730 
                     WCI       2  158   2   63    .  10   94   1   1   1  698   15  11   .  286  208  31  13  14    7   1615 
                     TOTAL    22 1030  31  510    2  48  760   8  14  13 2628   81  76   9 1517  908 243 166 146   55   8267 
 
            EAST     BCCC      3  112   3   31    .   .   89   .   4   4   60    4   6   .  103    7   1  12  21   15    475 
                     BCF       5  149   9   45    1   2  131   .   1   1   30    5   8   2  119   32   8  27  34    6    615 
                     CMCF      3   90   3   42    1   3  102   1   .   1   46    2   6   3   90   27   6  19  24   16    485 
                     DRCF      2  142   6   80    2   9  142   .   3   5   69    2  21   2  186   47   8  21  33   10    790 
                     ECI       9  373   5  239    1  25  324   .   7   6  611   38  36   7  524  303 103  54  33   19   2717 
                     ECI-A     6  109   4   66    1   7  136   1   1   2   38    5   5   2  101   29  10  24  14    8    569 
                     EPRU      2   42   1   20    .   3   41   1   1   2   13    1   2   .   25    3   .   8   6    7    178 
                     JCI       4  144   6   62    .  12  113   .   2   1  618   16  21   1  285  173  21  21  14    5   1519 
                     MCIJ      4  150   1   70    .  13  110   .   .   3  244   12   9   2  225  102  45  23  14    8   1035 
                     MCIW      6  102   6   42    .  26  132   .  13  19  167    6  19   4   86    7   7  83   2   17    744 
                     MRDCC     .  101   6   39    .   2   81   1   3   6   20    2   3   1   65   15   9  25  24   15    418 
                     PHPRU     1   46   1   27    .   5   40   1   4   3    9    .   1   1   15    1   1  13   8    9    186 
                     SMPRU     .   33   .   15    .   1   19   .   1   .   13    3   3   1   41    .   1   5   3    .    139 
                     TOTAL    45 1593  51  778    6 108 1460   5  40  53 1938   96 140  26 1865  746 220 335 230  135   9870 
 
            PATX     PATX-M    4  114   3   42    .   5   75   1   2   4  204    7   7   1  126   76  19  26  11    6    733 
                     PATX-F    .    5   .    5    .   7    2   .   1   .   27    1   1   .    6    2   1   .   1    .     59 
                     TOTAL     4  119   3   47    .  12   77   1   3   4  231    8   8   1  132   78  20  26  12    6    792 
 
            DPDS     BCBIC     .   16   6    4    .   6   13   .   1   1    4    .   .   1    9    .   1   1  11   23     97 
                     BPC-M     .   17   1    2    .   2   12   .   .   1    2    1   1   .    4    .   .   4   9   20     76 
                     BPC-F     .    1   .    .    .   .    .   .   .   .    .    .   .   .    .    .   .   .   .    .      1 
                     MTC       .   12   1    3    1   .    9   .   1   .    3    1   .   .    4    5   3   3   1    4     51 
                     TOTAL     .   46   8    9    1   8   34   .   2   2    9    2   1   1   17    5   4   8  21   47    225 
 
            OTHER    CHDU      .   34   .   21    .   .   33   .   .   3    4    .   3   .   13    1   .  11  19    9    151 
                     THRESH    .    3   .    4    .   .   11   .   .   .    .    .   .   .    1    .   .   .   7    1     27 
                     TOTAL     .   37   .   25    .   .   44   .   .   3    4    .   3   .   14    1   .  11  26   10    178 
 
            GRAND TOTAL       71 2825  93 1369    9 176 2375  14  59  75 4810  187 228  37 3545 1738 487 546 435  253  19332 



                              JULY 1, 2017 INMATE CHARACTERISTICS: MOST SERIOUS OFFENSE DISTRIBUTION - (PERCENTAGES) 
 
                                                           D                         M   P         S 
                                                           R                         A   R         E 
                                        A         C        U                     K   N   O         X 
                                        U         O        G                     I   S   S         U   S 
                                        T    B    U   D                     H    D   L   T         A   E 
                                    A   O    U    R   O    O       F        O    N   A   I    R    L   X       W 
                                    S        R    T   M    F   E   O        M    A   U   T    O                E    O 
                               A    S   T    G        E    F   S   R   F    I    P   G   U    B    A   O   T   A    T 
                               R    A   H    L    V   S    E   C   G   R    C    P   H   T    B    S   T   H   P    H 
                               S    U   E    A    I   T    N   A   E   A    I    I   T   I    E    S   H   E   O    E 
                               O    L   F    R    O   I    S   P   R   U    D    N   E   O    R    L   E   F   N    R 
            REGION   INST      N    T   T    Y    L   C    E   E   Y   D    E    G   R   N    Y    T   R   T   S    S  TOTAL 
            -------- ------- ---  --- ---  ---  --- ---  --- --- --- ---  ---  --- --- ---  ---  --- --- --- ---  --- ------ 
            WEST     MCIH    .3%  13% .5% 5.8%    . .5% 8.3%   .   .   .  29% 1.9%  1% .1%  17%  12%  7%  2%  2%  .9%    915 
                     MCTC    .5%  16% .5% 9.9%  .1% .7%  15% .2% .3% .3%  13%  .7%  1% .1%  22% 7.7%  4%  4%  3% 1.1%   2828 
                     NBCI      . 5.4% .3%  .4%    . .2%  .7%   .   .   .  69%  .8% .3%   . 9.0%  13% .5% .1% .3%    .   1179 
                     RCI     .1%  13% .3% 6.2%    . .6% 8.5%   . .2% .2%  28% 1.2%  1% .2%  21%  13%  3%  2%  2%  .5%   1730 
                     WCI     .1% 9.8% .1% 3.9%    . .6% 5.8% .1% .1% .1%  43%  .9% .7%   .  18%  13%  2% .8% .9%  .4%   1615 
                     TOTAL   .3%  12% .4% 6.2%  .0% .6% 9.2% .1% .2% .2%  32% 1.0% .9% .1%  18%  11%  3%  2%  2%  .7%   8267 
 
            EAST     BCCC    .6%  24% .6% 6.5%    .   .  19%   . .8% .8%  13%  .8%  1%   .  22% 1.5% .2%  3%  4% 3.2%    475 
                     BCF     .8%  24%  1% 7.3%  .2% .3%  21%   . .2% .2% 4.9%  .8%  1% .3%  19% 5.2%  1%  4%  6% 1.0%    615 
                     CMCF    .6%  19% .6% 8.7%  .2% .6%  21% .2%   . .2% 9.5%  .4%  1% .6%  19% 5.6%  1%  4%  5% 3.3%    485 
                     DRCF    .3%  18% .8%  10%  .3%  1%  18%   . .4% .6% 8.7%  .3%  3% .3%  24% 5.9%  1%  3%  4% 1.3%    790 
                     ECI     .3%  14% .2% 8.8%  .0% .9%  12%   . .3% .2%  22% 1.4%  1% .3%  19%  11%  4%  2%  1%  .7%   2717 
                     ECI-A    1%  19% .7%  12%  .2%  1%  24% .2% .2% .4% 6.7%  .9% .9% .4%  18% 5.1%  2%  4%  2% 1.4%    569 
                     EPRU     1%  24% .6%  11%    .  2%  23% .6% .6%  1% 7.3%  .6%  1%   .  14% 1.7%   .  4%  3% 3.9%    178 
                     JCI     .3% 9.5% .4% 4.1%    . .8% 7.4%   . .1% .1%  41% 1.1%  1% .1%  19%  11%  1%  1% .9%  .3%   1519 
                     MCIJ    .4%  14% .1% 6.8%    .  1%  11%   .   . .3%  24% 1.2% .9% .2%  22% 9.9%  4%  2%  1%  .8%   1035 
                     MCIW    .8%  14% .8% 5.6%    .  3%  18%   .  2%  3%  22%  .8%  3% .5%  12%  .9% .9% 11% .3% 2.3%    744 
                     MRDCC     .  24%  1% 9.3%    . .5%  19% .2% .7%  1% 4.8%  .5% .7% .2%  16% 3.6%  2%  6%  6% 3.6%    418 
                     PHPRU   .5%  25% .5%  15%    .  3%  22% .5%  2%  2% 4.8%    . .5% .5% 8.1%  .5% .5%  7%  4% 4.8%    186 
                     SMPRU     .  24%   .  11%    . .7%  14%   . .7%   . 9.4% 2.2%  2% .7%  29%    . .7%  4%  2%    .    139 
                     TOTAL   .5%  16% .5% 7.9%  .1%  1%  15% .1% .4% .5%  20% 1.0%  1% .3%  19% 7.6%  2%  3%  2% 1.4%   9870 
 
            PATX     PATX-M  .5%  16% .4% 5.7%    . .7%  10% .1% .3% .5%  28% 1.0%  1% .1%  17%  10%  3%  4%  2%  .8%    733 
                     PATX-F    . 8.5%   . 8.5%    . 12% 3.4%   .  2%   .  46% 1.7%  2%   .  10% 3.4%  2%   .  2%    .     59 
                     TOTAL   .5%  15% .4% 5.9%    .  2% 9.7% .1% .4% .5%  29% 1.0%  1% .1%  17% 9.8%  3%  3%  2%  .8%    792 
 
            DPDS     BCBIC     .  16%  6% 4.1%    .  6%  13%   .  1%  1% 4.1%    .   .  1% 9.3%    .  1%  1% 11%  24%     97 
                     BPC-M     .  22%  1% 2.6%    .  3%  16%   .   .  1% 2.6% 1.3%  1%   . 5.3%    .   .  5% 12%  26%     76 
                     BPC-F     . 100%   .    .    .   .    .   .   .   .    .    .   .   .    .    .   .   .   .    .      1 
                     MTC       .  24%  2% 5.9% 2.0%   .  18%   .  2%   . 5.9% 2.0%   .   . 7.8% 9.8%  6%  6%  2% 7.8%     51 
                     TOTAL     .  20%  4% 4.0%  .4%  4%  15%   . .9% .9% 4.0%  .9% .4% .4% 7.6% 2.2%  2%  4%  9%  21%    225 
 
            OTHER    CHDU      .  23%   .  14%    .   .  22%   .   .  2% 2.6%    .  2%   . 8.6%  .7%   .  7% 13% 6.0%    151 
                     THRESH    .  11%   .  15%    .   .  41%   .   .   .    .    .   .   . 3.7%    .   .   . 26% 3.7%     27 
                     TOTAL     .  21%   .  14%    .   .  25%   .   .  2% 2.2%    .  2%   . 7.9%  .6%   .  6% 15% 5.6%    178 
 
            GRAND TOTAL      .4%  15% .5% 7.1%  .0% .9%  12% .1% .3% .4%  25% 1.0%  1% .2%  18% 9.0%  3%  3%  2% 1.3%  19332 


